commission of a crime or a crime that, following a conviction, is subject to the surcharge in s. 973.055, 

contrary to sec. 940.45(7), 939.50(3)(g), 973.055(1) Wis. Stats.  

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendants may be fined not more than Twenty 

Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.   

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 973.055(1) Wis. Stats., because this charge is an act of 

domestic abuse, the court shall impose the domestic abuse assessment of $100 for this offense

[...]

County, Wisconsin did knowingly receive compensation from the earnings of debt bondage, a 

prostitute, or a commercial sex act, as described in s. 940.302(1) (a) 1. and 2, contrary to sec. 

940.302(2)(c), 939.50(3)(f) Wis. Stats.  

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class F Felony, the defendants may be fined not more than Twenty 

Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than twelve (12) years and six (6) months, or 

both.   

Count 15: RECEIVE COMPENSATION FOR HUMAN TRAFFICKING (As to defendant  Maurice  
Russell)  

The above-named defendant on or about January 2020 through January 2022, at 10741 S.